THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA

No. 9 6th October, 2023

ACT SUPPLEMENT

To The Gazette Of The United Republic Of Tanzania No. 40 Vol. 104 Dated 6th October, 2023 Printed By The Government Printer, Dodoma By Order Of Government

THE WRITTEN LAWS (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) (NO. 3) ACT, 2023

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section Title

PART I PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendments of certain written laws.

PART II AMENDMENT OF THE EXPORT PROCESSING ZONES ACT, (CAP. 373)

- 3. Construction.
- 4. Amendment of section 2.
- 5. Amendment of section 14.

AMENDMENT OF THE SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONES ACT, (CAP. 420)

- 6. Construction.
- 7. Amendment of section 3.

THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 9 of 2023

I ASSENT

SAMIA SULUHU HASSAN,

President

29th September, 2023

An Act to amend various written laws.

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

PART I PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Written Laws (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 3) Act, 2023.

Amendments of certain written laws

2. The written laws specified in various Parts of this Act are amended in the manner specified in their respective Parts.

PART II AMENDMENT OF THE EXPORT PROCESSING ZONES ACT, (CAP. 373)

Construction Cap. 373

3. This Part shall be read as one with the Export Processing Zones Act, hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act".

Amendment of section 2

4. The principal Act is amended in section 2 by deleting the definition of the term "Minister" and

substituting for it the following:

""Minister" means the Minister responsible for export processing zones;".

Amendment of section 14

5. The principal Act is amended in section 14(2) by deleting the words "responsible for industries" appearing in paragraph (a).

PART III AMENDMENT OF THE SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONES ACT, (CAP. 420)

Construction Cap. 420

6. This Part shall be read as one with the Special Economic Zones Act, hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act".

Amendment of section 3

7. The principal Act is amended in section 3 by deleting the definition of the term "Minister" substituting for it the following:

""Minister" means the Minister responsible for special economic zones;".

Passed by the National Assembly on the 6th September, 2023

NENELWA JOY Clerk of the Nationa. NENELWA JOYCE MWIHAMBI Clerk of the National Assembly